
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Sue Hills 
Telephone: 01344 352060 
Email: sue.hills@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 16 September 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Wednesday 21 September 2011, 6.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 
To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, Harrison, Heydon, McLean, Turrell, Virgo and Ms  Whitbread 
Children’s Social Care Representative 
Ms C Mitchell 
Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 
Mr D Moss and One Vacancy 
Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 
Ms S Cauchi and Dr P Josephs-Franks 
cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 
Councillors Allen, Baily, Kensall, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
Executive Member invited: 
Councillor Birch 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Wednesday 21 September 2011, 6.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
In order to comply with the requirement of the Council’s Constitution to hold a 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission within seven working days of 
a request to call in a decision, it has not been possible to give five clear working 
days’ notice of the meeting. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Call- In of Executive Decision - Implementation of Older Persons 
Accommodation and Support Services Strategy  

 

 The Chairman has agreed to take this as an urgent item in order to 
comply with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

1 - 20 

 



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

21 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

CALL- IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION – IMPLEMENTATION OF OLDER PERSONS 
ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES STRATEGY 

 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
To consider the  Executive’s decision 1030320, concerning the implementation of the 
Older Persons Accommodation and Support Services Strategy, which has been called – 
In at the request of Councillors Leake, Angell, McLean and Virgo.  The Council’s 
Constitution requires that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission shall review the 
Executive’s decision within 7 working days of the decision to call-in.  If, having 
considered the decision, the Commission is concerned about it, then it may refer it back 
to the Executive for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its concerns, or 
refer the matter to full Council. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

2.1 Invites the Councillors requesting the Call-In to explain their concerns over the 
Executive decision. 

2.2 Invites the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing to 
comment on Members’ concerns. 

2.3 Reviews the Executive’s decision and determines whether to refer it back to the 
Executive, or to full Council. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) procedure rules relating to Call-In are in the Council’s 

Constitution at Annex 1. 
 
3.2 At its meeting on 6 September the Council’s Executive considered the attached report 

entitled, ‘Implementation of Older Persons Accommodation and Support Services 
Strategy ’. 

 
3.3 The Executive agreed the recommendations in that report, and the record of the 

Executive’s decision at Annex 2 was published on 7 September, for implementation on 
15 September, subject to any Call-In.  

 

3.4 On 12 September, Councillor Leake, supported by Councillors Angell, McLean and 
Virgo, formally notified the Head of Democratic and Registration Services (the ‘Proper 
Officer’ under the terms of the Constitution) that he wished to call-in the Executive’s 

Agenda Item 3

1



decision at Annex 2. On 14 September, Councillors Leake, McLean and Virgo cited their 
reasons for the call-in as follows: 

 
That decision 2 of the above [Executive] decision [on the Implementation of Older 
Persons Accommodation and Support Services Strategy] relating to the Binfield 
Nursery site does not adequately define important parameters of any proposed 
scheme alluding to: 
 
1. Density 
2. Protection and future use of preserved wall area 
3. Indicate suggested percentage of affordable housing or extra care units 
4. Makes no reference to provision to relocate loss of existing nursery provision 
5. Allude to funding of proposed new surgery and state 
6. That release and development of land is conditional on these requirements 

being met.  
  
3.5 Based on that request, the Head of Democratic and Registration Services called-in the 

Executive decision on 13 September.  An additional meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission has been arranged at short notice as under the Constitution, the 
Commission have until Thursday 22 September to consider the Call-In.  The Council’s  
Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing will be present. Officer 
attendance will include the Chief Executive, and the Chief Officer: Housing. 

 
 
3.6 A special meeting of the Executive has been provisionally arranged for 5.00pm on 27 

September 2010, which will consider any views the Commission may wish to submit to it. 
 
4 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 
4.1 Under the executive arrangements that the Council was required to adopt under Part II of 

the Local Government Act 2000, the legislative intention is that the full council will 
determine its policy framework (through approval or adoption of a series of plans or 
strategies) and its budget; the executive is then responsible for implementation of the 
policy framework. The Constitution the Council adopted reflects this division of 
responsibilities.  

 
4.2 The Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 

provide that many functions relating to town and country planning and development 
control (including powers to determine or decline applications for planning permission) 
are not to be the responsibility of an Authority's executive. Decisions on these planning 
matters are the responsibility of the Planning Committee in this Council and cannot be 
taken by the Executive.  

 
4.3 Therefore, neither the Executive nor full Council may amend the Executive's decision to 

address the concerns expressed as reasons for the call-in which relates to 
responsibilities of the Planning Committee.  The decision that was made was an 
Executive decision for which the Executive and not the Council is responsible.  As stated 
in the Constitution, if the decision were referred to full Council and Council objected to 
the decision, Council could not itself make a different decision unless the Executive 

2



decision was contrary to the policy framework, and this decision does not appear to be 
contrary.  Council could refer the decision back to the Executive together with its views.   

 
Background Papers 
 
Local Government Act 2000 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

3



Annex 1 
 
Bracknell Forest Council Constitution (Extract) 
 
Part 3 
 
2.2    Terms of Reference 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission shall: 
 
(iii) review
[...]
st. Where the decision was 
made by an individual, the individual will reconsider within 5 working days of the Council 
request. 
 
h) If the Council does not meet, or if it does but does not refer the decision back to the decision 
making body or person, the decision will become effective on the date of the Council meeting or 
expiry of the period in which the Council meeting should have been held, whichever is the 
earlier. 
 
i) The call-in procedure set out above shall not apply where the decision being made by the 
Executive is urgent. A decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call in 
process would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interests. The record of the 
decision, and notice by which it is made public, shall state whether in the opinion of the decision 
making person or body the decision is an urgent one, and therefore not subject to call-in. The 
Mayor must agree both that the decision proposed is reasonable in all the circumstances and to 
it being treated as a matter of urgency. In the absence of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor’s 
consent shall be required. In the absence of both, the head of paid service or his/her nominee’s 
consent shall be required. Decisions made as a matter of urgency must be reported to the next 
available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for urgency. 
 
j) The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be monitored annually, 
and a report submitted to Council with proposals for review if necessary.

5



 Annex 2 

 

6



 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: THE EXECUTIVE 
 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF OLDER PERSONS ACCOMMODATION AND 
 SUPPORT SERVICES STRATEGY 

 
Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek consideration of the use of Council land assets 

to implement the first stages of the Older Persons Accommodation and Support 
Services Strategy. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the principle of Council owned land at Garth shown at Appendix A being 

transferred to Bracknell Forest Homes to enable the development of an extra 
care scheme for older people be agreed. 

 
2.2 That the Executive agrees  in  principle the Binfield Nursery site being 

developed for residential development subject to planning permission 
including in part the provision of older persons accommodation. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. At its meeting on the 5 July 2011 Executive agreed the Older Persons 

Accommodation and Support Services Strategy.  It also agreed to programme 
funding from the stock transfer receipt to support Bracknell Forest Homes developing 
an extra care scheme for older people.  

 
3.2. Bracknell Forest Homes have been successful in receiving £2 million of funding from 

the Homes and Communities Agency to develop an extra care scheme. The scheme 
must be completed by March 2015. The Council has agreed to provide £1.5 million of 
funding towards the development of an extra care scheme funded from the stock 
transfer receipt, plus the value of the land estimate at approximately £1 million. 

 
3.3. The strategy has identified the need for up to 350 units of extra care housing in 

Bracknell Forest up to 2026. It is estimated that around 250 of those units should be 
privately owned and the balance affordable housing. 

 
3.4. Through consultation with older people it has been established that location is a 

primary concern of older people in moving to new accommodation. The locations that 
were identified as first and second priority locations in the borough were Bracknell 
town centre and Binfield. 

 
3.5 The Council has the ability to bring the Garth sites to market for residential 

development. The potential scale of development on both sites will mean they will 
both be qualifying sites for the Council’s affordable housing policy. The Council’s 
affordable housing planning policy 
[...]
 may also lead to provision of a different type of affordable housing offer to 
meet the affordable housing obligation across both sites which may impact on overall 
site value. Moreover, delay in bringing the site forward would jeopardise the ability to 
defray the funding that Bracknell Forest Homes has secured. Without the availability 
of that funding if the Council wishes to support the scheme inevitably the Council 
would be required to provide additional funding. Therefore, the recommendations 
present the best way of maximising the Council’s resources. 

 
4.2. If access arrangements to the Binfield nursery site are addressed and the site is 

brought forward for residential development subject to planning permission without 
demarcating land for an older person’s scheme this may mean an alternative form of 
affordable housing is offered to meet the obligation which may impact on value. 
Moreover, it may also threaten the Council’s ability to achieve the objectives of the 
Older Person’s Accommodation and Support Services Strategy where older people 
have indicated Binfield as a preferred location. 

 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Older person accommodation and support services strategy 
 
5.1 At its meeting on the 5 July the Executive agreed the Older Person Accommodation 

and Support Services Strategy.  The strategy identified the need to extend the offer 
of accommodation for older people in Bracknell Forest by the provision of extra care 
housing. An initial estimate was that there is a demand for around 350 units of extra 
care housing for older people up to 2026. In terms of tenure it is estimated that 250 of 

10



those units should be for owner occupation and the remaining being affordable 
housing. 

 
5.2. Older people were asked what were important factors in terms new housing 

provision. Location was a key factor. They were also asked their preference in terms 
of location and they indicated that the most popular location would be Bracknell
[...]
cipated in early 

September, following agreement to recommendations of this report. 
 
 

11



6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 Nothing to add to the report 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The report seeks agreement, in principle, to the disposal of two Council owned sites 

at Garth Hill College and Binfield Nursery.  The detailed financial implications arising 
from these disposals will form part of the business case that is to be presented to the 
Executive before disposal takes place.  Based on the advice of the Chief Officer: 
Property the remainder of the Garth Hill College site should generate a capital receipt 
that is in line with previous expectations. 

  
Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
6.3 A equalities impact assessment screening form accompanies this report. 
  

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 The report proposes ways in which to achieve the objectives of the Council’s Older 

Person Accommodation and Support Services Strategy whilst maximising asset 
values. In particular failure to achieve a suitable site for an extra care scheme with 
Bracknell forest homes to enable development to be completed by 2015 may lead to  
the Council being required to make available an increased amount of the stock 
transfer receipt. 

 
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Older people were consulted to formulate the older person accommodation and 

support services strategy. 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Older people were consulted via questionnaires 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 The responses are included in the Older Person Accommodation and Support 

Services Strategy. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Older Person Accommodation and Support Services Strategy. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Simon Hendey Chief officer: Housing  
Simon.hendey@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Tel 01344 351688 

12



Equalities Screening Record Form 
 

Date of 
Screening: 

Directorate: 
ECC 

Section: Housing 

1.  Activity to be assessed Please give full details of the activity and summarise the budget reduction proposal 
2.  What is the activity?  Policy/strategy    Function/procedure   x  Project     Review     Service    

Organisational change 
3.  Is it a new or existing 
activity? 

x New  Existing 

4.  Officer responsible for the 
screening 

Simon Hendey 

5.  Who are the members of the 
EIA team? 

Clare Dorning 

6.  What is the purpose of the 
activity? 

To agree in principle the development of Council owned sites to further the older 
person accommodation and support services strategy 

7.  Who is the activity designed 
to benefit/target?  

 

8. a Racial equality - Is there an 
impact? 
What kind of equality impact may 
there be? 
Is the impact positive or adverse 
or is there a potential for both? If 
the impact is neutral please give 
a reason. 

  The decision is to agree in principle for council owned sites to be developed to 
further the implementation of the older person accommodation and support 
services strategy. Until schemes are designed and shown to be viable it is not 
possible to assess impact.  

8. b What evidence do you 
have to support this? 
E.g. equality monitoring data, 
consultation results, customer 
satisfaction information  etc. 

 

9. a Gender equality - Is there 
an impact? 
What kind of equality impact may 
there be? 
Is the impact positive or adverse 
or is there a potential for both?  If 
the impact is neutral please give 
a reason. 

  The decision is to agree in principle for council owned sites to be developed to 
further the implementation of the older person accommodation and support 
services strategy. Until schemes are designed and shown to be viable it is not 
possible to assess impact. 

9. b What evidence do you 
have to support this?  

10. a Disability equality - Is 
there an impact? 
What kind of equality impact may 
there be? 
Is the impact positive or adverse 
or is there a potential for both?  If 
the impact is neutral please give 
a reason. 

  The decision is to agree in principle for council owned sites to be developed to 
further the implementation of the older person accommodation and support 
services strategy. Until schemes are designed and shown to be viable it is not 
possible to assess impact. 

10. b What evidence do you 
have to support this?  

 

11. a Age equality - Is there an 
impact? 
What kind of equality impact may 
there be? 
Is the impact positive or adverse 
or is there a potential for both?  If 
the impact is neutral please give 
a reason. 

Y  Subject to a viable scheme there will a positive impact 

11. b What evidence do you 
have to support this? 

The scheme will provide extra care housing for older people as identified as part of 
the strategy 

13



12. a Religion and belief 
equality - Is there an impact? 
What kind of equality impact may 
there be? 
Is the impact positive or adverse 
or is there a potential for both?  If 
the impact is neutral please give 
a reason. 

  The decision is to agree in principle for council owned sites to be developed to 
further the implementation of the older person accommodation and support 
services strategy. Until schemes are designed and shown to be viable it is not 
possible to assess impact. 

12. b What evidence do you 
have to support this?   

13. a Sexual orientation 
equality - Is there an impact? 
What kind of equality impact may 
there be? 
Is the impact positive or adverse 
or is there a potential for both? If 
the impact is neutral please give 
a reason. 

   

13. b What evidence do you 
have to support this? 
. 

 

14. Please give details of any 
other potential impacts on any 
other group (e.g. those on 
lower incomes/carer’s/ex-
offenders) and on promoting 
good community relations. 

 

15.  If an adverse/negative 
impact has been identified can 
it be justified on grounds of 
promoting equality of 
opportunity for one group or 
for any other reason? 

 

16. If there is any difference i
[...]
field House

1

56

Tree

Hunters Lo

G
re

en
 G

at
es

M
is

bo
ur

ne

Elphinst

Binfield House

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserverd.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council.
LA100019488

±
1:1,250

0 10 20 30 40 505
Meters

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Call- In of Executive Decision - Implementation of Older Persons Accommodation and Support Services Strategy
	Executive report
	AppendixAGarthHillSchoolProject
	AppendixBBinfieldNursery




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
21 SEPTEMBER 2011 
6.00  - 7.01 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Ms Brown, Finnie, 
Harrison, Heydon, Turrell and Virgo  
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Birch 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch and McLean 
Ms S Cauchi and Mr D Moss 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer 
Simon Heard, Assistant Borough Solicitor 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic & Registration Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 

32. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor Leake commented that he attended the GP Practice in Binfield as a 
patient, but this was not a reportable personal interest. 

33. Apologies for Absence/ Substitute Members  
The Committee noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 

Councillor Baily for Councillor Mrs Birch. 

34. Call- In of Executive Decision - Implementation of Older Persons 
Accommodation and Support Services Strategy  
The Chairman introduced the Call-In requested by four councillors of the second part 
of the Executive’s decision I030320, concerning the implementation of the Older 
Persons Accommodation and Support Services Strategy, relating only to the Binfield 
Nursery Site, which was agreed at its meeting on 6 September 2011. 
 



 

An additional map of the Binfield Nursery Site and adjoining area was circulated to 
members of the Commission. It was noted that the map showed a concept plan which 
was indicative of a possible development proposal for the site. It was noted that the 
map had been circulated to Ward Members prior to the Executive briefing on 23 
August.   
 
Councillors who had requested the Call-In of the Executive decision made it clear that 
they welcomed what the Older Persons Accommodation and Support Services 
Strategy was trying to achieve and were not concerned with the basic aims of what 
the decision was trying to achieve.  
 
However, the Members who had requested the Call-In expressed their concerns 
relating to the Binfield Nursery Site which were that the site did not adequately define 
important parameters of any proposed scheme in relation to; density of housing, 
protection and future use of the preserved wall area, an indication of a suggested 
percentage of affordable housing or extra care units, reference to provision to 
relocate the loss of existing nursery provision or funding of the proposed new GP 
surgery.  
 
Members felt that, notwithstanding the role and remit of the Planning Committee,  
further guidance and should be given to developers and assurance of their 
commitment for the provision of services should be secured to ensure that best use 
of the land was made. Members also sought confirmation about whether the land had 
been disposed of and the basis for the numbers of housing units in the Executive 
report.  
 
Vincent Paliczka, The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities said that 
Members’ concerns were understood, and assured Members that no decision had 
been made to dispose of the land at the Binfield Nursery Site. The Director stated 
that the Executive’s decision I030320 was an ‘in principal’ decision, the decision to 
dispose of the land would be subject to further research by officers and subsequent 
decisions by the Executive. The Decision to dispose of the land would require a 
decision by the whole of the Executive in addition to a decision by the Executive 
Member for Environment that the land was surplus to requirement which would 
require her to be satisfied that there was a viable alternative solution to the nursery 
available. 
 
It was highlighted that any proposals submitted by any developers would be subject 
to the Council’s planning policies which included guidance relating to issues of 
density and preservation of local character. It was stated that the wall outside of 
Binfield House was not listed. 
 
The Council were bound by law to obtain best consideration of the land. The Director 
stated that at this early stage it would be counter productive to place constraints on 
the site as it would become less attractive to developers, restrict the options available 
to the Council, and potentially mean the Council would not receive best 
consideration. 
 
The Commission noted that the land for the GP Surgery was not owned by BFC and 
that proposals for a new surgery were for negotiation between the GP, PCT and 
developers. Whilst the Council would not be part of these discussions, planning 
policies were in place to ensure continued health provision. It was noted that the 
Council could not provide an assurance that there would be a new GP surgery on the 
site however, if a proposal was put forward without a surgery it was unlikely that it 
would be granted planning consent. 
 



 

Officers were currently undertaking work to look at a range of options that could be 
put in place to meet the service provided to the Council’s landscaping service from 
the nursery. In response to a question from a Member concerning the employment 
issues raised by the possible disposal of the Binfield Nursery site, the Director said 
that these might arise and if so, would be dealt with when consideration was given to 
the various options for replacing the Nursery services. 
 
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing, thanked 
Members for their support of the Older Persons Accommodation and Support 
Services Strategy. Councillor Birch referred to earlier briefings for Ward Members, he 
assured Members of the Commission that he was keen to see that all concerns 
raised were answered at the appropriate stage and reiterated that the Executive’s 
Decision was a provisional one and that no decision had been made to dispose of the 
land to date. Councillor Birch also stated that views of the public would be taken in to 
account and Ward Members would be consulted at an early stage of any 
development proposal. 
 
It was noted that if a developer entered pre-planning application then the scheme 
would be subject to the Council’s planning policies and available for comment to the 
public and Councillors who would have the opportunity to make representations. The 
Executive Member was confident in the Council’s planning process and believed that 
any development of the site would be appropriate and not beyond the Council’s 
control. 
 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing, reported that the figure for Extra Care 
Housing, which provided accommodation for older people as they became 
progressively more frail, had been calculated based on projections of the current 
number of annual local authority placements to residential care in Bracknell Forest.  
 
Existing tenure in the Borough had been taken in to consideration when looking at the 
balance of affordable housing and private ownership. It was noted that, as with any 
private development, the Council would not be able to control whether the housing 
was purchased by residents from within the Borough. Officers had consulted with 
residents on market need and developed the strategy based on what local people felt 
they needed. 
 
The Executive Member assured Members that he intended to press for the very best 
local facilities possible with regard to any development on the site and that Ward 
Members would be consulted before a final decision was made. 
 
Members had an opportunity to ask questions about the nature of the decision and 
the background and context to it, the various options considered by the Executive 
and the implications of these. In response to Members’ questions: 
 
• Prospective developers had invested time and money in formulating proposals 

for the site, but no disposal had been agreed, to date. 
• Officers were working on the detailed scheme, which was likely to be 

presented to the Executive for its consideration within the next few months, 
• It was confirmed that the reference to both sites in paragraph 3.6 of the 

Executive report was in relation to the Garth area only. 
• The term older persons related to people over the age of 50  

 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Chief Executive commented that the Executive 
decision was ‘in principle’. The final decision would be dependent on what could be 
negotiated, and this would have to comply with planning and national policies. Any 



 

sale would probably be contingent on planning consent. Having considered the 
evidence presented by officers and discussed the issue in detail, the following motion 
was proposed and seconded: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission has the following concerns with the 
second part of the Executive’s decision I030320, to agree in principle the Binfield 
Nursery Site being developed, and refers the decision back to the Executive for their 
reconsideration. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission recommends that prior to 
the proposed disposal of the land the Executive gives the following guidance to any 
potential developer: 
 

1. Any proposed housing density does not exceed that of adjacent areas 
2. That any listed structure, or structures with current preservation orders, be 

retained and/or enhanced 
3. Gives guidance as to the percentage of the total housing development on the 

site that should be affordable housing 
4. That before the sale the Executive determines where the ‘lost’ nursery land 

should be sited and/or what alternative arrangement should be put in place 
5. That a clear commitment be obtained from the PCT or other relevant health 

body or organisation, that funding is, or will be, in place to fund a new surgery 
contingent on the demolition of the existing one. 

 
The Commission believes that these matters fall within the overall Environmental and 
sustainability strategies of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the second part of the Executive’s proposed decision I030320, to 
agree in principle the Binfield Nursery Site being developed, be referred back to the 
Executive for their reconsideration in light of the above points that were agreed by the 
Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


